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Increasing Incidents of crime and violence on trains
" and stations

*70. SHRIMATI JAMANA DEVI BARUPAL T
DR. T. SUBBARAM REDDY:

Wil the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether in the wake of increasing crimes and incidents of violence
- on trains and stations, the Railway Protection Force will deploy Task Force on every train starting from July 1, 2004;

(b) if so, the concrete steps taken in this regard;

(c) to what extent it will help in checking the violence and robberies in trains;

(d) whether the Supreme Court has held that Railway Ministry is fiable to compensate passengers who are robbed and raitway administration cannot escape the liability; and

(e) the total number of train robberies which have occurred and passengers compensated after the Supreme Court's judgement?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
R. VELUYJ: (a} to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.
Statement
(@) No, Sir. The Railway Protection Force (RPF) can only supplement the efforts of the Govermnment Railway Police force of the State Govemnments in controlling the crimes on the trains by providing additional depioyment.
From July 2, 2004, additional RPF staff have been deployed to escort trains and also at some selected Stations for ensuring security in passenger areas. ’

(b) 5883 RPF staff have been deployed both to escort 1256 trains and to provide additional protection at 449 station premises from 01.07.2004.

(c) The escorting of trains by RPF will relieve some of the burden on the Government Railway Police (GRP) persorinel. The Government Railway Police of the State Gavernments can now concentrate better on prevention,

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the house by Shrimati Jamana Devi
Barupal. :
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detection and prosecution of serious offences against the railway passengers and the railway system. '

(d) Sir, even though in Civil Appeal No. 2252 of 1999, the Hon'ble |
Supreme court has held the Railways liable for compensation for deficiency in service and consequently for robbery of the unbooked belongings of the Appeltant, Ministry of Railways is processing for fiting of review petition to Hon'ble Supreme Court against this judgement.

(e) approximately 59 robberies have been reported after the judgement of the Hon'ble Spreme Court. No compensation claim has been paid by the Railway for robbery of belongings of the passengers after the Supreme Court's judgement, as it is being contested.

st s 2t qregrer: wvrafa S, 3 sue gro AR Y A ST R uE
e ard € i # ie) @ fred - ade @ s -9t st aend st
# AR e Y s A vue fag e s g e &, o et e w5 €2 o
T R 39 T & Tog, Q= veram @ fou, afus &7 it iy,
foea ol ¥ e s e & 919 3 19 7 Sodt 37 7 s gas A afiw
T %1 9 g ¢ ... (SHau)

st wumfa; wE w19 @ adhg =t gen?

syt e A ArewrE: e w it A (sEae) W s g 9
w9 € gafoe # o/ s d firges @ %) 39 Afeen ¥ 9" 9T W A
UrER 1 iR Yferaenfiiat =) aarm @ 321t sush g 1 ot wergfo @ adt Sk
IH AR ® HH QA FH 10-12 TINX FIC F THEM 96 R | AR 9
wer 1 gaferg # sy ) € f vk o svfue & sifes oy fepg o =

St wwmafy: Sur fag 9 @ o uaitdzg v of Taa forg o wadtdes
H g, g fong?

siteelt ST 24t SreTTe: U A §9 weAell Wt Y @ forg & Rl W i = T A ol Afenelt w1 gum @ foe s fee s e

SHRI R. VELU: Sir, the Railway Protection Force is deployed to supplement the efforts of the State police. Maintenance of law and order and protection of passengers are the responsibilities of the State Police up till now. But, now, we have amended the Act to clothe the Railway Pratection Force with some more powers to take care of the passengers and the station areas. We have now deployed about 5,983 RPF staff to escort 1256 trains and porvide additional protection to 748 station premises from 1.7.2004, Sir, we are now concentrating on how best to prevent these kind of offences in the Railways. We are having coordination meetings with the Home Secretary and the DGPs of the respective States so that the information ¢an be gathered and given to the RPF, which is operating in the trains. Sir, these are the steps that we are taking.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. T. Subbarami Reddy.
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DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Sir, recently, on 25th and 27th May, and on 2nd, 3rd and 8th, June, on alternat days, crimes have taken place in trains. it is true that day-before-yesterday, in the Railway Budget, the hon. Railway Minister, Shri Lalu Prasad, had allocated a lot of money towards maintaining intermnal security. | woukl like to know from the hon.
Minister what concrete steps he is taking by spending money outside the Budget provision. Are you going to have more communication systems?
What | mean is, if a crime takes place, you should be able {o communicate
and inform the other police officials for providing adequate security to the people.

SHRI R. VELU: Sir, | have already explained to the House that we
are deploying additional police foree and we are also taking steps to enhance the exchange of information. The suggestion that you have made is how best we can transmit information through certain other communication systems. We will examine it, and necessary action will be taken.

SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: Sir, my cor-ern is regarding thefts and other crimes that are taking place in the trains. Normally, the maximum number of victims are those passengers who travel by long-distance trains.
And, especially, it is so with the passengers travelling in South bound trains. We come from Kerala to all these Northern places. There are soft victims like, nurses and women, who have to travel back to their States, and there are service personnel, military personnel, who go back during their annual vacation. Sir, there are some areas where these kind of activities are taking place frequently. Would you identify these areas and make special efforts to stop these kind of activities?

SHRI R, VELU: Sir, in certain areas like, Andhra Pradesh, jharkhand and Bihar, these kind of crimes are more in number. Sir, keeping in view the problems faced by the women passengers, we are now proposing to

“induct female security personnel in the trains so that they can access the female compartments and deal with such crimes.

SHRIM. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, the hon. Member, Shrimati Jamana
Devi Barupal, had very rightly put the question, but a specific reply was not given to that. However, | am not insisting on that. Sir, part{(d) of the
question is, "whether the Supreme Court has held that Railway Ministry is liable to compensate passengers who are robbed and railway administration cannot escape the liability." My question is: In view of the judgement, what decision has been taken by the Railway Ministry? Are you going to compensate for the robbery or dacoity, or, for the injuries that are caused to the passengers in such attacks? What kind of policy has the Ministry of Railways formulated in this regard? Please be specific.

SHRI R. VELU: Sir, as far as the recent incident where a lady, who was travelling from Nagpur to Mumbai is concerned, | would iike to say
that some of the ticket-less passengers got into the train and forcibly taken away her valuables. So, she filed a case in the State Consumer Forum, which was decided in her favour. Later on, the Railway Administration went on appeal before the National Commission, which annulled the decision. She went to the Supreme Court. The Supreme Court said that there was a deficiency on the part of Railways, and, as such, it had to compensate for the loss. Now, the Railway Ministry is considering whether to go in for a review or not. Sir, it is because the Railways, as such, are not responsible for divisional services. That kind of a situation is to be tackled by the State Police, namely, the State Government Railway Police. ...(Interruptions)... Let me complete.
...{Interruptions)... | will complete. ...(Interruptions)...
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DR. MULRLIMAHOHAR JOSH!: How can the crime ... (interruptions)...
SHRI R. VELU: Let me complete ...{Interruptions)...
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SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, we fully agree with you. At that time also, of course, this point can be made. ...(Interruptions)... But my point is very simple. My point is, what is the responsibility of the Central Government? That is all. We are not trying to score debating points. There is no point in throwing away the responsibility. it is a common responsibility of both. ... (Interruptions)...

SHRI R. VELU: There is a policy. Sir, for the kind information of the hon. Members, | may say that thig is the responsibility of the State Police.
So, the Rallways does not come into the pictura. It is a fact. This has to be necessarily borne in mind. That is why, | am saying that we are going
for a review in this case. So, it is pending. The point was raised that we had not yet taken up the case and we were not compensating. A decision has been taken, nottogiveitfortheobviousmaonsmatitm net our

. responsibility.
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SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, what is this? ...{Interruptions)...
Sir, in our knowledge, there are only three Railway Ministers. Now, | find,
there are four ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS

Computerised reservations facliity to encourage tourism

168. SHRI HARISH RAWAT: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government proposed to provide the computerized reservation facility in cities in the country having importance from the tourism point of view; and

. (b) if so, the names of cities in Uttaranchal where computerized reservation facility is proposed to be provided, keeping in view of the convenience of the fourists?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI LALU PRASAD): {a) Yes, Sir.
Provision of computerized reservation facilities across the country is a continuous process. The extant policy provides for extending these facilities to places of tourist importance as well, subject to availability of funds etc.

(b) Computerized reservation facilities have already been commissioned at 21 locations in Uttaranchal, out of which several locations have been provided with the facilities in view of their tourist importance. In addition, domputerized reservation facilities have been sanctioned at

10riginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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